

21-911

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER T. SLATTERY, a New York resident, and THE EVERGREEN ASSOCIATION, INC., a New York nonprofit corporation, doing business as Expectant Mother Care and EMC FrontLine Pregnancy Centers,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ANDREW M. CUOMO, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of New York; ROBERTA REARDON, in her official capacity as the Commissioner of the Labor Department of the State of New York; and LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity as the Attorney General of the State of New York,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of New York, Case No. 1:20-cv-112, Hon. Thomas J. McAvoy

Brief in Support of Appellees and Affirmance of *Amici Curiae* Americans United for Separation of Church and State; Catholics for Choice; Central Conference of American Rabbis; Covenant Network of Presbyterians; Disciples Center for Public Witness; Disciples for Choice; Disciples Justice Action Network; Equal Partners in Faith; Hadassah, the Women's Zionist Organization of America; Hindu American Foundation; Men of Reform Judaism; Methodist Federation for Social Action; Muslim Advocates; Muslim Public Affairs Council; National Council of Jewish Women; Reconstructionist Rabbinical Association; Union for Reform Judaism; Unitarian Universalist Association; and Women of Reform Judaism

RICHARD B. KATSKEE

ALEX J. LUCHENITSER (*Counsel of Record*)

ADRIANNE M. SPOTO

Americans United for Separation of Church and State

1310 L Street NW, Suite 200, Washington, DC 20005

(202) 466-7306 / luchenitser@au.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interests of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument.....	4
I. Section 203-e is neutral and generally applicable.....	4
A. Section 203-e does not target religion.....	6
B. Section 203-e has no nonreligious exemptions	11
II. Religious organizations do not have an unfettered privilege to ignore antidiscrimination laws.....	14
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arculeo v. On-Site Sales & Marketing, LLC</i> , 425 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Central Rabbinical Congress of U.S. & Canada v. New York City Department of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014)	5, 12
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	5, 6
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	5, 13, 14
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	11
<i>Govori v. Goat Fifty, L.L.C.</i> , 519 F. App'x 732 (2d Cir. 2013) (summary order)	11
<i>Hall v. Nalco Co.</i> , 534 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	12, 13
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>March for Life v. Burwell</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2015), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 15-5301, 2018 WL 4871092 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 17, 2018)	10
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	16, 17
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	5, 15, 16, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

*Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Secretary
Department of Health & Human Services,
867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017)*..... 10

*Reynolds v. United States,
98 U.S. 145 (1879)* 5

*Saks v. Franklin Covey Co.,
316 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2003)*..... 11

*Tandon v. Newsom,
141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) (per curiam)*..... 12

*Tannerite Sports, LLC v. NBCUniversal News Group,
864 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2017)*..... 14

Statutes

Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621–34 18

Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101–213..... 18

N.Y. Exec. Law § 296 12

N.Y. Exec. Law §§ 310–18..... 12

N.Y. Lab. Law § 203-e.....3, 4, 6, 7, 11, 12, 17, 18

Title VII, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e–e-17 11, 18

State Legislative Materials

Assembly Bill No. A8421, <https://bit.ly/3DdhFfh>..... 11

Assembly Transcript, <https://bit.ly/3yXaEwU> 7

Senate Transcript, <https://bit.ly/2XL503j>..... 6, 7

Other Authorities

Abortion/Reproductive Choice Issues, PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH
(U.S.A.) PRESBYTERIAN MISSION, <https://bit.ly/3kj3JId> (last
visited Aug. 25, 2021) 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

BELDEN RUSSONELLO STRATEGISTS LLC, 2016 SURVEY OF CATHOLIC LIKELY VOTERS CONDUCTED FOR CATHOLICS FOR CHOICE (2016), <https://bit.ly/2WezHgT> 9

Chris Davies, *Let’s Talk about Abortion*, UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST: WITNESS FOR JUSTICE (Feb. 18, 2021), <https://bit.ly/37SyNZs>..... 8

Kelsey Hazzard, *The atheist’s case against abortion: respect for human rights*, AMERICA: JESUIT REV. (Oct. 19, 2017), <https://bit.ly/3ATWmO1> 9

Natalie Kitroeff & Jessica Silver-Greenberg, *Pregnancy Discrimination Is Rampant Inside America’s Biggest Companies*, N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 8, 2019), <https://nyti.ms/2UAtGKw> 10

Rabbi Lori Koffman, *Jewish Perspectives on Reproductive Realities*, NAT’L COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN, <https://bit.ly/3kpdS5Y> (last visited Aug. 25, 2021) 9

Nicole M. Mattson, *On Ice: The Slippery Slope of Employer-Paid Egg Freezing*, 32 ABA J. LAB. & EMP. L. 255 (2017) 10

Khaleel Mohammed, *Islam and Reproductive Choice*, REL. COAL. FOR REPROD. CHOICE, <https://bit.ly/3xXvCKM> (last visited Aug. 25, 2021) 9

New Workplace Discrimination and Harassment Protections, N.Y. DIV. HUM. RTS., <https://on.ny.gov/3zhUONB> (last visited Aug. 25, 2021) 11

Reproductive Justice, UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST, <https://bit.ly/3swceU8> (last visited Aug. 25, 2021)..... 8

Resolution 1994-D009, Reaffirm Family Planning and Control of Global Population Growth, ARCHIVES EPISCOPAL CHURCH, <https://bit.ly/3sH2vKN> (last visited Aug. 25, 2021) 8

Resolution 2018-D032, Advocate for Gender Equity, Including Reproductive Rights, in Healthcare, ARCHIVES EPISCOPAL CHURCH, <https://bit.ly/3xYYh1Z> (last visited Aug. 25, 2021) 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Resolution on Reproductive Freedom in the United States,
RABBINICAL ASSEMBLY (May 21, 2012),
<https://bit.ly/3mfM1I4> 9

*Resolution on State Restrictions on Access to Reproductive
Health Services*, CENT. CONF. AM. RABBIS (Apr. 2008),
<https://bit.ly/3j0dDiE> 9

Resolution: Right to Reproductive Choice, RECONSTRUCTIONIST
RABBINICAL ASS'N, <https://bit.ly/3gfEup0> (last visited Aug.
25, 2021)..... 9
